CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

June 28, 2011

Agenda Item: 5.7	Agenda	Item:	5.7
------------------	--------	-------	-----

Subject: Approval of Agreement Renewal—ValleyCare Health System for Sports

Medicine, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: Las Positas College contracts with ValleyCare Health System to provide services for its Student Health Center. This additional Sports Medicine Agreement with ValleyCare Health System provides the college with several services in the areas of prevention and care of sports-related injuries during the 2011-12 athletic season.

Among other things, this agreement will provide a certified athletic trainer for all men's and women's major sports (practice, games and meets), according to a mutually agreed-upon schedule. The hospital will assist the College in training and sports clinic programs and will provide specialized health and injury prevention seminars for College athletes and coaches and preparticipation health screenings prior to athletes' participation in sports programs. The cost of these services is \$24,300 for the term of this agreement, August 1, 2011 through April 25, 2012.

The Board of Trustees previously approved a Sports Medicine agreement with ValleyCare Health System for \$24,300 on July 20, 2010 under item 5.12, for \$20,000 on July 21, 2009 under item 5.5, for \$20,000 on June 24, 2008 under item 5.4.e, for \$20,000 on June 26, 2007 under item 5.3.b, for \$18,000 on August 22, 2006 under item 5.7 and for \$4,000 on September 20, 2005 under item 5.7.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed agreement renewal with ValleyCare Health System for Sports Medicine, Las Positas College, in the amount not to exceed \$24,300 for the period of August 1, 2011 through April 25, 2012 (during the 2011-12 athletic season). It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement and any future augmentations or amendments on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Lorenzo Legaspi/Date	Approved: Joel L. Kinnamon/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED